A
T
LA
S-
C
O
N
F-

[20] ATLAS Collaboration, Performance of the ATLAS Trigger System in 2015, Eur. Phys. J. C 77
(2017) 317, arXiv: 1611.09661 [hep-ex].
20
[21] ATLAS Collaboration, Luminosity determination in pp collisions at
p
s = 8 TeV using the ATLAS
detector at the LHC, Eur. Phys. J. C 76 (2016) 653, arXiv: 1608.03953 [hep-ex].
[22] ATLAS Collaboration, The ATLAS Simulation Infrastructure, Eur. Phys. J. C 70 (2010) 823, arXiv:
1005.4568 [physics.ins-det].
[23] S. Agostinelli et al., GEANT4: A Simulation toolkit, Nucl. Instrum. Meth. A 506 (2003) 250.
[24] J. Alwall et al., The automated computation of tree-level and next-to-leading order di�erential
cross sections, and their matching to parton shower simulations, JHEP 07 (2014) 079, arXiv:
1405.0301 [hep-ph].
[25] T. Sjöstrand, S. Mrenna and P. Z. Skands, A Brief Introduction to PYTHIA 8.1, Comput. Phys.
Commun. 178 (2008) 852, arXiv: 0710.3820 [hep-ph].
[26] ATLAS Collaboration, ATLAS Pythia 8 tunes to 7 TeV data, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2014-021, 2014,
���: https://cds.cern.ch/record/1966419.
[27] R. D. Ball et al., Parton distributions with LHC data, Nucl. Phys. B 867 (2013) 244, arXiv:
1207.1303 [hep-ph].
[28] L. Lönnblad and S. Prestel, Merging Multi-leg NLO Matrix Elements with Parton Showers, JHEP
03 (2013) 166, arXiv: 1211.7278 [hep-ph].
[29] W. Beenakker, R. Hopker, M. Spira and P. Zerwas, Squark and gluino production at hadron
colliders, Nucl. Phys. B. 492 (1997) 51, arXiv: hep-ph/9610490.
[30] A. Kulesza and L. Motyka, Threshold resummation for squark-antisquark and gluino-pair produc-
tion at the LHC, Phys. Rev. Lett. 102 (2009) 111802, arXiv: 0807.2405 [hep-ph].
[31] A. Kulesza and L. Motyka, Soft gluon resummation for the production of gluino-gluino and squark-
antisquark pairs at the LHC, Phys. Rev. D 80 (2009) 095004, arXiv: 0905.4749 [hep-ph].
[32] W. Beenakker, S. Brensing, M. Kramer, A. Kulesza, E. Laenen et al., Soft-gluon resummation for
squark and gluino hadroproduction, JHEP 12 (2009) 041, arXiv: 0909.4418 [hep-ph].
[33] W. Beenakker, S. Brensing, M. Kramer, A. Kulesza, E. Laenen et al., Squark and gluino hadropro-
duction, Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 26 (2011) 2637, arXiv: 1105.1110 [hep-ph].
[34] C. Borschensky et al., Squark and gluino production cross sections in pp collisions at
p
s = 13, 14,
33 and 100 TeV, Eur. Phys. J. C 74 (2014) 3174, arXiv: 1407.5066 [hep-ph].
[35] ATLAS Collaboration, Summary of ATLAS Pythia 8 tunes, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2012-003, 2012,
���: https://cds.cern.ch/record/1474107.
[36] A. D. Martin, W. J. Stirling, R. S. Thorne and G. Wat, Parton distributions for the LHC, Eur. Phys.
J. C 63 (2009) 189, arXiv: 0901.0002 [hep-ph].
[37] S. Alioli, P. Nason, C. Oleari and E. Re, A general framework for implementing NLO calculations

21
[41] T. Sjöstrand, S. Mrenna and P. Z. Skands, PYTHIA 6.4 Physics and Manual, JHEP 05 (2006) 026,
arXiv: 0605.026 [hep-ph].
[42] G. Gleisberg et al., Event generation with SHERPA 1.1, JHEP 02 (2009) 007, arXiv: 0811.4622
[hep-ph].
[43] R. D. Ball et al., Parton distributions with LHC data Run II, JHEP 04 (2015) 040, arXiv:
1410.8849 [hep-ph].
[44] ATLAS Collaboration, Measurements of the Z/�⇤ boson transverse momentum distribution in
pp collisions at
p
s = 7 TeV with the ATLAS detector, JHEP 09 (2014) 055, arXiv: 1406.3660
[hep-ph].
[45] J. Pumplin et al., New Generation of Parton Distributions with Uncertainties from Global QCD
Analysis, JHEP 07 (2002) 012, arXiv: 0207.012 [hep-ph].
[46] ATLAS Collaboration, Electron e�ciency measurements with the ATLAS detector using the 2015
LHC proton–proton collision data, ATLAS-CONF-2016-024, 2016, ���: https://cds.cern.
ch/record/2157687.
[47] ATLAS Collaboration, Muon reconstruction performance of the ATLAS detector in proton–proton
collision data at
p
s = 13 TeV, Eur. Phys. J. C 76 (2016) 292, arXiv: 1603.05598 [hep-ex].
[48] ATLAS Collaboration, Topological cell clustering in the ATLAS calorimeters and its performance
in LHC Run 1, Eur. Phys. J. C 77 (2017) 490, arXiv: 1603.02934 [hep-ex].
[49] M. Cacciari, G. P. Salam and G. Soyez, The anti-kt jet clustering algorithm, JHEP 04 (2008) 063,
arXiv: 0802.1189 [hep-ph].
[50] ATLAS Collaboration, Jet energy scale measurements and their systematic uncertainties in proton–
proton collisions at
p
s = 13 TeV with the ATLAS detector, Phys. Rev. D 96 (2017) 072002, arXiv:
1703.09665 [hep-ex].
[51] ATLAS Collaboration, Tagging and suppression of pileup jets with the ATLAS detector, ATLAS-
CONF-2014-018, 2014, ���: https://cds.cern.ch/record/1700870.
[52] ATLAS Collaboration, Selection of jets produced in 13 TeV proton–proton collisions with the ATLAS
detector, ATLAS-CONF-2015-029, 2015, ���: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2037702.
[53] ATLAS Collaboration, Performance of pile-up mitigation techniques for jets in pp collisions atp
s = 8 TeV using the ATLAS detector, Eur. Phys. J. C 76 (2016) 581, arXiv: 1510.03823
[hep-ex].
[54] ATLAS Collaboration, Optimisation and performance studies of the ATLAS b-tagging algorithms
for the 2017-18 LHC run, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2017-013, 2017, ���: https://cds.cern.ch/
record/2273281.
[55] ATLAS Collaboration, Object based missing transverse momentum significance in the ATLAS
detector, ATLAS-CONF-2018-038, 2018, ���: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2630948.
[56] C. G. Lester and D. J. Summers, Measuring masses of semi-invisibly decaying particles pair
produced at hadron colliders, Phys. Lett. B 463 (1999) 99, arXiv: hep-ph/9906349.
[57] A. Barr, C. Lester and P. Stephens, A variable for measuring masses at hadron colliders when
missing energy is expected; m(T2): the truth behind the glamour, J. Phys. G 29 (2003) 2343, arXiv:
hep-ph/0304226.
[58] ATLAS Collaboration, Measurement of the top quark-pair production cross section with ATLAS
in pp collisions at
p
s = 7 TeV, Eur. Phys. J. C 71 (2011) 1577, arXiv: 1012.1792 [hep-ex].
22
[59] ATLAS Collaboration, Jet Calibration and Systematic Uncertainties for Jets Reconstructed in the
ATLAS Detector at
p
s = 13 TeV, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2015-015, 2015, ���: https://cds.cern.
ch/record/2037613.
[60] ATLAS Collaboration, Jet energy scale measurements and their systematic uncertainties in proton-
proton collisions at
p
s = 13 TeV with the ATLAS detector, Phys. Rev. D 96 (2017) 072002, arXiv:
1703.09665 [hep-ex].
[61] ATLAS Collaboration, Expected performance of missing transverse momentum reconstruction
for the ATLAS detector at
p
s = 13 TeV, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2015-023, 2015, ���: https:
//cds.cern.ch/record/2037700.
[62] ATLAS Collaboration, Studies on top-quark Monte Carlo modelling for Top2016, ATL-PHYS-
PUB-2016-020, 2016, ���: https://cds.cern.ch/record/2216168.
[63] M. Baak et al., HistFitter software framework for statistical data analysis, Eur. Phys. J. C 75